
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th January 2023. 
 

4 FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3   (Pages 9 - 40) 

5 ONE COUNCIL UPDATE   (Pages 41 - 56) 

6 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 57 - 60) 

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 Monday 26th June 2023, 7:00pm. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Holland (Chair), Bryan (Vice-Chair), Parker, J Tagg, P Waring, 

Bettley-Smith, Stubbs, Brockie, Talbot, Allport and Lawley 
 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 30th March, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Whieldon 
Panter 
Skelding 
Wilkes 
Crisp 
Adcock 

D Jones 
Fox-Hewitt 
Wright 
Grocott 
Gorton 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/01/23 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19th January, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

P Waring 
 

Stubbs 
Brockie 
 

Talbot 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Parker, J Tagg, Bettley-Smith, Allport and Lawley 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Joan Whieldon 

Councillor Nicholas Crisp 
Councillor Rupert Adcock 
Councillor Dave Jones 
Councillor Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
 

 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Joanne Halliday Head of Commercial Delivery 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Allport, Bettley-Smith, Lawley, Parker and 
J Tagg. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes, on several occasions, made reference for information to be supplied.  It 
was asked if all of the information had been supplied.  Officers would check this and 
provide and outstanding information. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the request regarding the supplying of 

information, the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December, 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2023/24  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4103&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/5wF6Q4o_ff8


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/01/23 

  
2 

 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget and Strategies - 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 to 2027/28; Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy; draft Capital Strategy; draft Treasury Management Strategy; and 
draft Investment Strategy.  
 
The results of the budget consultation would be reported to Cabinet on 7 February 
2023. 
 
A report was submitted by the Labour Group outlining five concerns and proposals.  
These were outlined on pages 85 to 88 of the agenda pack. The concerns related to: 
 
(1) The level of borrowing proposed to meet capital expenditure. 
(2) Volatility in UK financial markets. 
(3) Value of assets proposed for disposal. 
(4) Costs associated with proposed new multi-storey car park in Newcastle town 

centre. 
(5) Removal of the financial allocation to support legal action regarding regulation 

of the abatement notice at Walleys Quarry. 
 
The following queries and issues were raised: 
 

 What impact would the Labour groups’ proposal to use the 3x multiplier have 
on the Capital Programme?   The next year would probably be alright but no 
forecast could be given for the following year.  As it was for a ten year period 
it had to be looked at as a whole and any unspent money w
[...]

2022/23 be noted.  

 

(iv) The calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax 
increase to be proposed for 2023/24 of 1.99% per Band D 
equivalent property be noted.  

 

(v) The risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s 
recommendation on the level of reserves and contingencies 
provisionally required to be maintained in 2023/24 be noted.  

 

(vi) The draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Appendix 5) for 
2023/24 be noted.  

 

(vii) The draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 6) for 2023/33 be noted.  
 

(viii) The draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2023/24 
be noted.  

 

(ix) The draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2023/24 be noted.  
 

(x) That the concerns raised by the Labour group (numbered 1 – 5 above) 
be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here  
 

5. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered the proposed list of fees and charges. The Committee 
was informed that the Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed an average 
increase of 4% across all fees and charges. 
 
At the previous meeting concerns had been raised in regard to the cemeteries  and 
potentially introducing new charges.  This report included charges for the internment 
of minors?  The report mentioned a Children’s Fund which was available to help with 
those costs.  It was asked, how much the Council would benefit from introducing 
those costs and would the Children’s Fund be means tested?  It was not means 
tested.  The Fund was a national one provided by the Government and was set up so 
that it would be the funeral directors, private company or the Council carrying out the 
funeral who did the claim, not the family.  It was up to each individual Council 
whether they quoted that in a public document or kept private.  This Council had 
made the decision to make it public and the amount was claimed on behalf of the 
family and was a standard procedure carried out across the County.   There was no 
charge to parents who had lost a child. The Council had to have a figure in order to 
claim the money back from the Government. 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/5wF6Q4o_ff8?t=156


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/01/23 

  
5 

 
Assurance was sought that, should the Children’s Fund disappear, that charge would 
be eliminated?  The Fund had been set up by the Government and would not 
disappear. 
 
Regarding the woodland burials and Keele Cemetery, why was there an increase in 
charges for woodland burials and could it potentially deter uptake of them?  Also, the 
increase in charges  for the use of the room, had there been any modelling to see if 
this would decrease use of the room?  A review of the charges had been carried out 
and discrepancies had been found between woodland burials and grave burials 
which both took space, both had to be dug so had been brought into line with each 
other.  
 
On the taxi-licensing fees, there was a reduction in the charges for DBS checks.  
What would the cost to the Council be on that reduction in charges?  The Council’s 
taxi licensing was not allowed to make a profit and had to break even.  The actual fee 
was set by the DBS so there was the same budget for both income and expenditure 
and the charges would have a net nil impact on the Council. 
 
Confirmation was sought on the hire of the Chapel and Community room facility 
being an increase of 40%.  The increase was more to cover the Council’s costs than 
to make money and was a 40% increase. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 

2023, as set out in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

(ii) Note that fees and charges in relation to Bereavement 
Services come into effect from the 16 February 2023. 

      
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
Resolved:  That the Work Programme be received.   
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely that there will 
be disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
10. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  

 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/5wF6Q4o_ff8?t=5072


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/01/23 

  
6 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 30 MARCH 2023  
 
 

 
Councillor Mark Holland 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.13 pm 
 

Page 8



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

30 March 2023 
 

 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review report – Third quarter (October-December) 

2022-23.  
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To provide the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee with the Financial and Performance 
Review report for the third quarter of 2022-23 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note 
1. The contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue to monitor and challenge 

the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the same period. 
2. The new style reporting framework 

 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the third quarter 2022/23 by p
[...]
nds at 80%. The proportion of indicators showing an 

improvement on the previous year stands at 75%. 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1   There are 6 indicators off target this quarter, and officers consider that the performance 

        against these indicators does not give rise to serious cause for concern at present (see 
        commentaries provided in Appendix B). The management of each of the service areas 
        concerned continue to monitor and take steps to deal with under achievement of targets 
        where possible and/or appropriate and of this 6, 4 are seeing an upward trend.  

 
2.2   Progress on delivery of planned activities is summarised for each priority and no concerns 
        are highlighted. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Members note the contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue 

to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the 
same period. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To enable financial and performance information to be presented for continued scrutiny and 

encourage improvement within council delivery. 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 At this time it is felt there is no other option necessary for consideration, however the 

presentation of information is continually reviewed. 
 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The Council has a duty to set targets for performance of a range of functions and needs to 
monitor these closely.     

 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 Local authorities have a responsibility to meet the Public Sector Duty of the Equality Act 2010. 
The Act gives people the right not to be treated less favourably due to protected 
characteristics. There are no differential equality issues arising directly from this report. 

Page 10



  
 

  

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 Any positive variance for the full year on the General Fund Revenue Account will enable that 

amount to be transferred to th
[...]
Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

FY 2021-22 2022-23

Current Status

7.56

Low

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Vacancy rates continue to be impacted by
holding back and repurposing some posts

as part of the One Council programme.
Recruitment is generally proving

successful in most roles, with challenges
in some areas of specialism such as

planning and environmental health which
mirror the National trendsNegative

Yearly Trend

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

ID1.14 - Staff Turnover

0

10

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 - April to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to Dec Quarter 4 - April to
March

FY 2021-22 2022-23 End of Year Target

Current Status

9.75

Low

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Not Required as Target Met

Negative
Yearly Trend

Cumulative
 (Per 

Annum)

ID1.13 - Average number of days per employee lost to sickness - Per Employee

0

10

Timeframe of Measure

D
ay

s

Quarter 1 - April to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to Dec Quarter 4 - April to
March

FY 2021-22 2022-23 Target

Current Status

10.21

Low

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Sickness remains significantly above target,
mirroring the national picture, however there

is a slight reduction from Q2 to Q3 which is
positive, as Sept-December often see a rise
in absence. Whilst sickness remains higher
than previous years, we believe that Covid
isolation and work from home initiatives

masked sickness absence. Work on
well-being initiative such as training mental

health first aiders is ongoing
Negative
Yearly Trend

Cumulative
 (Per 

Annum)

Target:
10.00

Target:
6.60

Cllr. Simon Tagg

Cllr. Simon Tagg

Cllr. Simon Tagg

P
age 21



 2021-22
 2022-23Priority 1: One Council delivering for Local People

ID1.3 - No. Accidents/Incidents reported (RIDDOR)

0

5

Timeframe of Measure

N
um

be
r

Quarter 1 - April to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to Dec Quarter 4 -
[...]
 2021-22
 2022-23Priority 2: A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough

ID2.6 - Percentage of complainants informed within the required timescales of any action
to be taken about alleged breaches of planning control

0

20

40

60

80

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 - April to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to
Dec

Quarter 4 - April to
March

FY 2021-22 2022-23 Target

Current Status

59.40

High

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

New metric for 2022/23 so no comparison from
previous years available - The number of

complaints received remain high. A review is
currently being undertaken of the enforcement
policy and procedures including the resource
levels required. The service is also currently

under review as part of the ‘One Council’
approach.

Positive
Yearly Trend

Cumulative
 (Per 

Annum)

Target:

75.00

ID2.1 - Percentage of investment portfolio vacant (NBC owned)

0

5

10

15

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

FY 2021-22 2022-23 Target

Current Status

8.20

Low

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Not Required as Target Met

Positive
Yearly Trend

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

Target:

12.00

Cllr. Andrew Fear

Cllr Stephen Sweeney

P
age 28



 2021-22
 2022-23Priority 2: A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough

ID2.2 - Speed of major development applications (P151a - 24 Month Rolling Period up to
End of Each Quarter)

0

50

100

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

1. Jul 2020 – Jun 2022 2. Oct 2020 – Sep 2022 3. Jan 2021 – Dec 2022 4. Apr 2021 – Mar 2023

FY 2021-22 2022-23 Target

Current Status

100.00

High

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Measure shown is the % within 13 
weeks or within agreed time - Central
 Gov metric which measures a rolling 
time period of 24 months - Newest 

metric shows the following time 
period Jan 2021 – Dec 2022No 

Change
Yearly Trend

Planning

ID2.3 - Quality of major development applications (P152a - 24
[...]
en.

Cllr. Stephen
Sweeney

Commercial
Delivery

Redevelopment of Ryecroft Site Continuing to work with
key partners to deliver
the redevelopment of
opportunities across the
borough

Project/Action is
Progressing as
Expected

Designs for the new multi storey car park are well progressed with consultation
due to take place imminently and a design review panel has been held as a part of
the pre-planning process. A feasibility study on the potential for a hotel to be built
on Ryecroft has commenced. Negotiations continue on the sale of land to Aspire
housing for them to develop a part of the site.

Cllr. Stephen
Sweeney

Commercial
Delivery

Redevelopment of York Place Continuing to work with
key partners to deliver
the redevelopment of
opportunities across the
borough

Project/Action is
Progressing as
Expected

Designs for the re-development of York Place are well progressed with planning
application submitted and awaiting validation. Negotiations continue with existing
tenants of York Place to enable their relocation prior to demolition of the existing
buildings on the site.

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



One Council Programme

Aims

• To support the provision of 

coordinated, efficient, high quality 

services to residents

• To meet our financial challenges

• To grow and develop our teams to 

enable long term progress and 

strategic planning

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 5



Principles

Establish line of sight to strategic outcomes

Delivery in Partnership

Proactively manage demand

Efficient and effective ways of working

Digital delivery

Customer focused

Empowering people

P
age 42



People

P
age 43



Cultural and Values

cultural transformation

P
age 44



Future Operating Model

P
age 45



Information, Advice 

and Guidance (IAG)

P
age 46



Timeline

P
age 47



One Council Overview

-

% COMPLETE

Status for all top-level tasks. 

*Based on number of tasks to date, as more tasks 

are identified to complete programme % of 

c
[...]
rement

• Identify options for IT system support and field-based 

hardware/software and commence procurement

• Begin to transition licencing enforcement activities into the 

Licencing team

P
age 53



One Council Investment 

and Savings

Investment in the 

programme:

• £1.230m

Recurrent Savings:

• £0.797m (achieved)

• £0.250m (in plan)

• £0.126m (remaining)

Target Savings £1.173m 

(revised from £1.022m)

P
age 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  

FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Work Programme 2023/24 

 

Chair Cllr M. Holland 

Vice-Chair Cllr A. Bryan 

Members Cllrs D. Allport, R. Bettley-Smith, W. Brockie, A. Lawley, 

A. Parker, M. Stubbs, J. Tagg, S. Talbot and P. Waring 

Scrutiny Champion Sarah Wilkes 

Portfolio Holders within the 

Committee’s remit 

Cllr S. Tagg, Leader – One Council, People and 

Partnerships  

Cllr S. Sweeney - Deputy Leader – Finance, Town 

Centres and Growth 
   

This committee scrutinises how the council, as a whole, performs. It scrutinises how the council develops and implements its 

various plans and strategies. It scrutinise how the council plans for and uses its finances (including income generation) and other 

assets including plant and machinery, equipment, vehicles, land and buildings and staff. In scrutinising the council’s performance, it 

will also consider how the council performs alongside the organisations it works in partnership with.  
 

This Work Programme is set and reviewed at quarterly meetings of the Scrutiny Management Group. The Chair and Vice Chair also 

meet regularly with the Portfolio Holders to discuss this Work Programme. There is an opportunity for committee Members to discuss 

the Work Programme at each committee meeting. Part D of the Council’s Constitution governs the scrutiny process.  
 

For more information on the Committee or its work Programme please contact the Democratic Services: 
 

 Geoff Durham at geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742222 

 Alexandra Bond at alexandra.bond@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211 

  

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING 
 

ITEM 
 

NOTES 

30 March 2023 - Q3 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

- One Council update  

 

26 June 2023 - Q4 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

  

25 September 2023 - Asset Management Strategy 

- Medium Term Financial Strategy 24/25 

- Q1 Finance and Performance Report 

 

13 December 2023 - Commercial Strategy Update 

- Q2 Finance and Performance Report 

- Draft Savings Proposals 24/25 

 

18 January 2024 - Revenue and Capital Strategies 24/25 

- Draft Schedule of Fees and Charges 24/25 

 

 

14 March 2024 - Q3 Finance and Performance Report  

 

 

  

P
age 58



  

  

Previous Items 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING 
 

ITEM 
 

NOTES 

30 June 2022 - Q4 Finance and Performance Review 

- Asset Management Strategy 

 

8 September 2022 

CANCELLED 

- MTFS 

- Q1 Finance and Performance Review 

- Procurement Strategy 

- Commercial Strategy 

 

8 December 2022 - Q1 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

- Q2 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

- 2023/24 Draft Savings Proposals 

 

19 January 2023 - Revenue and Capital Budget and Strategies 2023/24 

- Schedule of Fees and Charges 2023/24 

 

 

Last updated on 3rd February 2023 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 3 2022-23 (002)
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 3 2022-23 (002)

	5 ONE COUNCIL UPDATE
	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30/03/23 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 30th March, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

Parker 
J Tagg 
 

P Waring 
Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
 

Talbot 
Allport 
Lawley 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Stubbs 

Sarah Wilkes 
 
Substitutes:  

 
 
Officers: Vanessa Higgins Policy and Strategy Business 

Manager 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder - One Council, 
People and Partnerships 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th January 2023 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3  
 
The Policy & Strategy Business Manager introduced the new style Performance 
Reports. Members expressed their satisfaction over the format and presentation of 
the data. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 

 
- Cllr Bettley-Smith: how were the targets derived and how did we make sure 

that the staff stayed motivated when continuous improvement was expected? 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4104&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3IR7mJ73bHg&embeds_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30/03/23 

  
2 

– The target setting process was done with the heads of services as part of 
the Priority Delivery Plans set over three years. The question of how to keep 
staff motivated would be answered later during the meeting. 
 

- Cllr Lawley: when would the document be available on the internet and would 
it be possible to click and access the data itself? – The data would be 
available online imminently. 

 
The Leader presented the financial position and performance report’s figures for the 
third quarter of the financial year. While the sickness absence trend was still higher 
than previous years, work was being done on wellbeing initiatives and long term 
absences were minimized. It was noted that the Council achieved the Thrive 
Foundation accreditation which recognises the quality of processes in terms of health 
including mental health.  
 
Further questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Waring on page 29 of the pack: on the one hand, the Council was 
consistently exceeding the speed of major development applications target, 
which may therefore not be challenging enough and could be raised 
accordingly; on the other hand just below, the Council was consistently way 
below target for quality of major development applications which seemed 
unrealistic. Could we see the national average perhaps so that these targets 
make sense? On a separate note, how was the Council’s performance 
measured with regard to litter? – The targets represented national 
performance standards and the Council didn’t have any say in them. 
Resources may be moved from one area to another when exceeding those 
targets. About the litter figures, a sample of locations was used and compared 
to national standards. 
 

- Cllr Bettley-Smith: once again, how did we keep the staff motivated when 
already exceeding targets? – Continuous improvement was sought with staff 
and heads of service working closely to review targets as required to ensure 
that the staff stay both motivated and empowered to make suggestions.  
 

- Cllr Brockie: a great deal of resources seemed to be put in gathering figures 
about whether or not the targets were met as well as trying to meet those 
targets; this raised the issue of how much money was actually saved and also 
the impact on staff’s mental health; was there not an easier way to proceed? 
– The set of indicators and information collected was needed to measure 
progress on plans and know where to take action and what to do to make 
improvements. Automated systems were being put in place to simplify data 
collection and steps were taken to make sure workers were comfortable with 
the process.  

 
Resolved: That members note 

 
1. the contents of the report and appendices A and B and continue to 

monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its 
financial performance for the same period; 
 

2. the new style reporting framework. 
 
Watch the Debate on YouTube 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3IR7mJ73bHg&embeds_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30/03/23 

  
3 

5. ONE COUNCIL UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced the latest update on the One Council Programme aimed at 
supporting the provision of coordinated, efficient and high quality services to 
residents while meeting financial challenges and securing long term progress and 
strategic planning. The focus was on the mobile multifunction team deployed to 
support neighbourhood services delivery. It was noted that the Council recently won 
the IESE Public Sector Transformation Awards. 
 
The Director of Strategy, People and Performance reminded members of the 
purpose and functioning of the programme including focus group, shared values and 
cultural transformation. 
 
Watch a summary of the Council’s Cultural Transformation 
 
Future operating models, timelines and building blocks were subsequently presented 
among which the mobile multifunction team aimed at improving the effectiveness of 
enforcement activities in the neighbourhoods and town centres. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Waring: was there any scheme such as an employee reward scheme and 
could more information be provided about the data behind the figures? – 
Different metrics and sets of data were used and these could be subject to 
another presentation at a later meeting. About staff achievements and 
recognition, employees’ input had been sought but very little feedback was 
received; small ways of celebrating these had been put in place through 
Team Talk and Castle News and a wider scheme was being discussed. 
 

- Cllr Brockie: regarding the mobile multifunction team, how about existing 
contracts and employment rights? – Risks assessments were undertaken to 
ensure people felt safe at work and adequate training was provided; a 
recruitment process was also in place. 
 

- Cllr Parker: which licensing enforcement activities were concerned by the 
transition? – The transition was about ensuring that the work was being done 
by people with the right skillset.  
 

It was agreed that another update would be provided around the autumn.  
 
Resolved: That the update report be received.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and the possibility of adding the 
next One Council update to the September meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

https://youtu.be/3IR7mJ73bHg?t=2731
https://youtu.be/3IR7mJ73bHg?t=2230
https://youtu.be/3IR7mJ73bHg?t=4268


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30/03/23 

  
4 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on Monday 26th June 2023. 
 
 

 
Councillor Mark Holland 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.18 pm 
 


